



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 7548/2025**

SMT DIVYA AGGARWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given).

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Hitesh Vali, APP for the State
with Ms. Pragati Gupta and Mr.
Lakash Aggarwal, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **27.10.2025**

CRL.M.A. 31611/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 7548/2025 & CRL.M.A. 31612/2025

3. By way of the present petition, the petitioner seeks setting aside of the impugned order dated 23.09.2025 passed by the learned JMFC (Mahila Court-01), North-East, Karkardooma Courts, East, Delhi in Ct. Case No. 49675/2015 titled as "**Divya Aggarwal v. Amit Singhal**".
4. Issue notice. The learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State and seeks time to file the Status Report. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the other side.



5. Issue notice to respondent no.2 by all permissible modes, including electronically, returnable on the next date of hearing.
6. List on 20.11.2025,
7. The proceedings before the learned Trial Court are stayed till the next date of hearing. The learned Trial Court will adjourn the matter to a date in the month of December, 2025.
8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 27, 2025/A